
 
 
 

 
Satish Mistry 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

Sophie Butcher  

 
 

8 June 2016 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE to be 
held in the Committee Room 1,   Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB 
on MONDAY, 13 JUNE 2016 at 9.00 am. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Satish Mistry 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Councillor Mike Parsons (Chairman) 
Councillor David Elms 

Councillor Tony Phillips 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

QUORUM 3 
 
 



 

 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-edge 
businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing.  A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike.  Known for 
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope 
with our needs. 
 
Five fundamental themes that support the achievement of our vision: 

 

 Our Borough - ensuring that proportional and managed growth for future 
generations meets our community and economic needs 

 Our Economy - improving prosperity for all by enabling a dynamic, productive and 
sustainable economy that provides jobs and homes for local people 

 Our Infrastructure - working with partners to deliver the massive improvements 
needed in the next 20 years, including tackling congestion issues 

 Our Environment - improving sustainability and protecting our countryside, 
balancing this with the needs of the rural and wider economy 

 Our Society - believing that every person matters and concentrating on the needs 
of the less advantaged 

Your Council – working to ensure a sustainable financial future to deliver improved and 
innovative services 
 
Values for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for money services. 

 We will help the vulnerable members of our community. 

 We will be open and accountable.  

 We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough. 
 
Mission – for the Council 
 
A forward looking, efficiently run Council, working in partnership with others and providing 
first class services that give our society value for money, now and for the future. 
 

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
ITEM 
NO. 
 

1     LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the revised local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda. Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and that they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before 
consideration of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
 

2   APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE AT WORPLESDON 
PLACE HOTEL FOR THE PROVISION OF REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT 
ON 6 AUGUST 2016 (Pages 1 - 24) 
 

 
 
 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  

13 JUNE 2016 

Application 
Type: 

Submission of a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) 

Ward: Worplesdon Ward 
Councillors: 

1. Councillor David Elms 
2. Councillor Bob Mc Shee 
3. Councillor Iseult Roche 

Premises user: Mr Graham Rolland 

Location: 
Worplesdon Place Hotel 
Worplesdon 
Perry Hill 
Surrey 
GU3 3RY 

Proposal:   
The premises user has given notice of the following licensable activities:  
 
(a) the provision of regulated entertainment 

 
on the following dates and times: 
 

 Saturday 6 August 2016 from 12:00 hrs to 00:00 hrs 
 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1  The Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) requires the Council (as licensing authority) to 
carry out its various licensing functions to promote the following four licensing objectives:  

(1) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(2) public safety; 
(3) the prevention of public nuisance; 
(4) the protection of children from harm. 
 

1.2  The 2003 Act further requires the Council to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ that 
sets out the policies the Council will generally apply to promote the licensing objectives 
when making decisions on applications made under the Act. The current Statement of 
Licensing Policy took effect on the 7 January 2016.  

1.3  Under the 2003 Act, it is the duty of all licensing authorities, in carrying out their functions, 
to have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182. As long 
as the licensing authority has properly understood and considered the Guidance, it may 
depart from it when it has reason to do so. However, as the licensing authority is under a 
duty to have regard to the Guidance, it will need to give full reasons for its departure from 
it. This would be a key consideration for the courts should departure from the Guidance 
result in a determination, which gives rise to an appeal or judicial review.  

1.4 Temporary event notices allow licensable activities to be carried on without the need for a 
premises licence.  If a premises has a premises licence, they allow licensable activities to 
be carried on otherwise than in accordance with the licence.  They can therefore allow 
different activities or different hours.  Events carried on under the authority of a temporary 
event notice are not subject to the conditions on the premises licence, however any 
conditions imposed on the temporary event licence must be in line with the premises 
licence. 

 
Page 1

Agenda item number: 2



 

  

2. SITE LOCATION AND HISTORY 

2.1 Worplesdon Place Hotel is located at Perry Hill, Worplesdon, Surrey, GU3 3RY. 

2.2 There are residential properties in the immediate vicinity of the premises.  A plan showing 
the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 1, with residential properties 
represented by a dot.  

2.3 In October 2015, the current licence holder transferred the licence and took possession of 
the premises.  

2.4 The current premises licence, GUPLA0209, permits the sale of alcohol (for consumption 
on and off the premises) and regulated entertainment indoors until 00:30 hours Monday to 
Sunday. A copy of the licence is attached at Appendix 2. 

3. APPLICATION  

3.1 A Temporary Event Notice was submitted by Mr Graham Rolland on Wednesday 27 May 
2016 and the form is attached at Appendix 3. This notification was submitted within the 
correct time periods and has been accepted as a valid notice. 

3.2 The dates and times shown on the Notice are as follows: 

Saturday 6 August 2016 from 12:00 hours to 00:00 hours (midnight) 
 

The licensable activities notified on the application are: 

a) the provision of regulated entertainment 

 

The proposed event is a large film viewing via a big external screen. 

The premises are currently not licensed for these activities outdoors. 

3.3     On 2 June 2016, Environmental Health served a notice of objection in relation to the 
temporary event notice. This notice was served within the timescales prescribed. 

3.4 The objection is based on their concern that the ‘prevention of public nuisance’ licensing 
objective would not be met. The objection notice refers to 11 complaints from residents 
following a recent three day event at the premises. A full copy of the objection notice is 
attached at Appendix 4. 

4. CONSIDERING THE OBJECTION 

4.1 The factors to be taken into account when considering the objection are listed below: 

(a) The Sub-Committee is obliged to consider this objection with a view to promoting 
the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 

(b) The Sub-Committee must have regard to any representations made by 
Environmental Health and the applicant and any supporting evidence. 

(c) The Sub-Committee must, having regard to the objection notice, give a counter 
notice under Section 105 of the Act if it considers it appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance to do so. If a counter 
notice is given, the event is not authorised to take place. 

(d) If the Sub-Committee does not consider it appropriate to give a counter notice 
under Section 105, it may impose conditions on the TEN if it considers it 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objective of the prevention of public 

Page 2

Agenda item number: 2



 

  

nuisance to do so.  The conditions that can be imposed are any which are on the 
existing premises licence, provided they are not inconsistent with the carrying out of 
the event. 

(e) If the Sub-Committee does not consider it appropriate to give a counter notice or 
impose conditions, the premises user will be entitled to hold the event as stated in 
the notice. 

 (f) If the Sub-Committee decides to give a counter notice it must give the counter 
notice and a notice stating the reasons for the decision to the premises user and 
Environmental Health.  If the Sub-Committee decides to impose conditions it must 
give notice to the premises user together with a separate statement of conditions 
and provide a copy to Environmental Health.  

(g) There is a right of appeal to the Magistrate’s Court for the recipient of a counter 
notice or for Environmental Health where no counter notice is given, however no 
appeal may be brought later than 5 working days before the event period begins.   

 

5. LICENSING POLICY 

5.1 The following sections of the Council’s Licensing Policy are relevant: 

 Section 4 - Fundamental Principles 

 Section 10 - Temporary Event Notices 

 Section 12.4 - The Licensing Objectives – Prevention of nuisance 
 

6. NATIONAL GUIDANCE 

6.1 The following sections of the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 are relevant: 

 Paragraphs 2.14 to 2.20 – Public Nuisance 

 Paragraphs 7.1 to 7.40 – Temporary Event Notices. 

7. RECOMMENDATION 

7.1 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider the objection notice from Environmental 
Health, together with any other submissions made at the hearing, and determine 
whether it is appropriate for the promotion of the prevention of public nuisance 
objective to give a counter notice which will prevent the event from going ahead or 
whether to impose conditions from the existing premises licence on the event.  

 
Reason for recommendation 
To comply with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Background Papers: 

Amended Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

Originator: 

Justine Fuller 
Environmental Health Manager 
Tel: (01483) 444390 
E-Mail: Justine.fuller@guildford.gov.uk 

Page 3

Agenda item number: 2



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 5

A
genda item

 num
ber: 2

A
ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence
GUPLA0209

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Worplesdon Place Hotel
Perry Hill, Worplesdon, Guildford, Surrey, GU3 3RY. Telephone 01483 232 407

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

an exhibition of a film-

an indoor sporting event-

a performance of live music-

any playing of recorded music-

a performance of dance-

provision of late night refreshment-

the sale by retail of alcohol-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To
[...]
value added tax.

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which take place before the 
expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.

C: Film exhibitions

a) Subject to subsection (b) below, the admission of children to the exhibition of films on the premises shall be restricted in 
accordance with any recommendation made by the British Board of Film Classification (BBFC) 

b) If the licensing authority does not agree with the category of any film as recommended by the BBFC, it may alter the 
category of the film. On notice of alteration of category being given by the licensing authority to the holder of the licence, the 
film shall thereafter be treated as being in the altered category and admission of children to the exhibition of the film shall be 
restricted accordingly

D: Permitted hours

Environmental Health Manager
Guildford Borough Council

29.03.16Ref

4

Justine Fuller

Page 10

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 2



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence
GUPLA0209

ANNEXES  continued ...

As displayed on the Premises Licence.

a. Variations from these times displayed on licence:
Christmas Day: 11:30 to 22:30
New Years Eve: 10:00 to New Years Day terminal hour.
Residents of the hotel shall be permitted to purchase alcohol for themselves and their 'Bone Fide' guests, at all times, which 
includes the period outside permitted hours. 

E: Further Conditions agreed with Environmental Health (Pollution Control) 13 February 2006

1. All Public Entertainment, to which the licence applies, shall be restricted to within the buildings of the premises. No loud 
speakers external to the building providing amplified music shall be permitted.

2. External windows and doors serving the licensed area shall be kept shut at all times when public entertainment is being 
provided. Doors may be opened for normal entrance and egress of people but must be shut immediately thereafter and 
must be fitted with se
[...]
icant must be 18 years of age or older

National Insurance number
This box need not be completed if you are an 
individual not liable to pay UK national 
insurance.

Place of birth

Correspondence Address
Is the address the same as (or similar to) the address given in section one?

Yes No

If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details 
from section one, or amend them as 
required.  Select “No” to enter a completely 
new set of details.

Building number or name Worplesdon Place

Street

District Perry Hill

City or town Worplesdon

County or administrative area Surrey

Postcode GU3 3RY

Country United Kingdom Page 16

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 3



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Additional Contact Details
Are the contact details the same as (or similar to) those given in section one?

Yes No

If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details 
from section one, or amend them as 
required.  Select “No” to enter a completely 
new set of details.

E-mail gm@worplesdonplace.co.uk

Telephone number

Other telephone number

Section 3 of 9

THE PREMISES

I, the proposed user, hereby give notice under section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003 of my proposal to carry out a temporary 
activity at the premises described below.
Give the address of the premises where you intend to carry on the licensable activities or if it has no address give a detailed 
description (including the Ordnance Survey references). (See also guidance on completing the form, note 2)

Does the premises have an address? 

Yes No

Address
Is the address the same as (or similar to) the address given in section one?

Yes No

If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details 
from section one, or amend them as 
required.  Select “No” to enter a completely 
new set of details.

Building number or name Worplesdon Place

Street Perry Hill

District Perry Hill

City or town Worplesdon

County or administrative area Surrey

Postcode GU3 3RY

Country United Kingdom

Does a premises licence or club premises certificate have effect in relation to 
the premises (or any part of the premises)?  

Neither Premises licence Club premises certificate

Premises licence number GUPLA0209

Location Details

Provide further details about the location of the event

In the garden within the premises

Page 17

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 3



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

If you intend to use only part of the premises at this address or intend to restrict the area to which this notice applies, give a 
description and details below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 3)

The cinema screen will be within the gardens but the entire venue will be in use

Describe the nature of the premises below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 4)

Restaurant, pub and accomodation

Describe the nature of the event below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 5)

Large film viewing via a big external screen

Section 4 of 9

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

State the licensable activities that you intend to carry on at the premises
(see also guidance on completing the form, note 6):

The sale by retail of alcohol

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a 
member of the club

The provision of regulated entertainment

The provision of late night refreshment

The giving of a late temporary event notice Late notices can be given no later than 5 
working days but no earlier than 9 working 
days before the event.
(See also guidance on completing the form, 
note 7).

Event Dates 
There must be a period of at least 10 working days between the date you submit this form and the date of the earliest event 
when you will be using these premises for licensable activities. 
  
State the dates on which you intend to use these premises for licensable activities 

(see also guidance on completing the form, note 8)

Event start date 06 / 08 / 2016
 dd               mm      
[...]


Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

< Previous 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Next >

Page 22

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 3



Page 23

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 4



Page 24

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 4


	Agenda
	2 Application for a Temporary Event Notice at Worplesdon Place Hotel for the provision of regulated entertainment on 6 August 2016
	Appendix 1 - Worplesdon Place Hotel Proximity Map
	Appendix 2 - Licence
	Appendix 3 - TEN
	Appendix 4 - EH objection






Minutes of the meeting


GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
1 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
RECORD OF HEARING AND DECISION TAKEN BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE OF HEARING Monday, 13 June 2016 

SUB-COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Mike Parsons (Chairman) 
Councillor David Elms 
Councillor Tony Phillips 
 

OFFICERS PRESENT: Geena-Mae Bucknall (Trainee Solicitor) (observing) 
Sophie Butcher (Committee Manager) 
Ian Croll (Environmental Health Officer) 
Justine Fuller (Environmental Health Manager) 
Raj Devandaran (Litigation Solicitor) 

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 

Councillor David Elms was the ward councillor for Worplesdon but had not received any 
communication with local residents in relation to the Temporary Event and has no 
interest in the outcome.  Councillor Elms was therefore able to participate in the hearing.   

PREMISES: Worplesdon Place Hotel  
Worplesdon  
Perry Hill 
Surrey 
GU3 3RY 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: Notification of a Temporary Event. 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION SOUGHT: The licensable activities notified on the temporary event notice are: 
 

(a) The provision of regulated entertainment 
   
On the following dates and times:   
 

 Saturday 6 August 2016 from 12:00 hrs to 00:00 hrs 
 

PROPOSED PREMISES USER: 
 

Mr Graham Rolland 
 



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
2 

FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: Mr Ian Croll (Environmental Health Officer) 
 

OTHER PERSONS: None 

 
DETAILS OF DECISION TAKEN: 
 
In arriving at its decision, the Sub-Committee took into account the relevant representations submitted both in writing and orally at the hearing. 

The Sub-Committee was also made aware that the following were relevant: 

Guildford Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

         Section 4 – Fundamental Principles 

         Section 10 – Temporary Event Notices 

         Section 12.4 – The Licensing Objectives – Prevention of nuisance  
  

National Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003: 

         Paragraphs 2.14 to 2.20 – Public Nuisance 

         Paragraphs 7.1 to 7.40 – Temporary Event Notices 
 
The Environmental Health Manager informed the Sub-Committee that the Temporary Event Notice was submitted by the applicant, Mr Graham 
Rolland on 27 May 2016 for a large film viewing via a big external screen.  The premises were currently not licenced for these activities 
outdoors.  On 2 June 2016, Environmental Health served a notice of objection in relation to the temporary event notice.  The objection was 
based upon a previous three-day event held at the venue when 11 complaints had been received by Environmental Health from local residents 
in relation to noise and public nuisance.  After consideration of the objection notice from Environmental Health, together with the submissions 
made at the hearing, the Sub-Committee had to determine whether it was appropriate for the promotion of the prevention of public nuisance 
objective to give a counter notice, which would prevent the event from going ahead, impose conditions on the notice, or acknowledge it. Any 
conditions imposed must be those already on the existing premises licence; the Sub-Committee cannot impose new conditions.    
  
The Sub-Committee considered the following submissions made by the applicant: 
  



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
3 

         He wanted to work together with his community and parish council, as well as Environmental Health, who had been consulted and 
voiced some concerns before the TEN was served; 

         The hotel had held very few outdoor events; 
         When the 3-day event was being held, he only received one complaint from a neighbouring resident about the noise onsite.  In 

response, the music was immediately turned down; 
         The TEN would be used to show the new Star Wars film.    
         Was looking at three potential sites in the hotel grounds to locate the screen.  Due to a potential echo in front of the building, the screen 

would most likely be located by the lake.  The speakers would not be directed towards residential housing.   
         A noise pollution plan was in place and the volume of the film could be easily turned down.  

  
The Sub-Committee received the following representation from the Environmental Health officer: 
  

         in relation to the three-day Bank Holiday event, on the third day, when the event was held inside, no complaints were received from 
neighbours;   

         was concerned in relation to the lack of a sound barrier;   
         was concerned that the finishing time of midnight was too late.  Proposed 11pm so that public nuisance could be successfully mitigated 

in relation to noise pollution for neighbouring residents; 
  
The Chairman noted that the majority of complaints received from neighbouring residents were located within 150 metres of the hotel 
premises.  The Chairman queried whether any complaints had been received from the Parish Council [NOTE: were there any? I can’t recall 
what the answer was]. 
  
The applicant stated: 
  

         all complaints received had been from local residents.  The major complaint to him was that local residents had not been consulted 
about the three-day Bank Holiday event; 

         the applicant was now working closely with the local residents and the local authority; 
         the applicant had extensive experience of running catering and hospitality services gained in a variety of industries; 
         the Managing Director was nearly always present onsite and wanted to run a hotel that hosted non-profit making events for the local 

community.  They had already been approached by the local vicar to host Worplesdon Festival; 
         Saturday 6 August had been chosen as the date as it was geared towards families whose children would be on their school holidays 

and would hopefully enjoy good weather; 
         the proposal was to operate the premises as normal and then close off the gardens at 7pm.  It was a ticketed event and customers 

would be issued with wristbands.  Two members of staff would be located in the car park to help manage the number of people with 
access via the main door through to the garden; 

         the applicant envisaged that the film showing would finish by 11:30pm and not midnight as originally requested in the application.   



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
4 

         the applicant stated that customers would be asked to leave the premises quietly at the end of the film.    
  
The Chairman invited the Environmental Health Officer to sum up who reiterated his concerns in relation to controlling the volume of the 
film and overall sound transmission in relation to its effect in terms of noise pollution for neighbouring residents.   
  
Having considered Environmental Health’s objections and the submissions made by the applicant, the Sub-Committee 

  
RESOLVED: To acknowledge the Temporary Event Notice on Saturday 6 August 2016 from 12:00 hours to 00:00 hours for the provision of 
regulated entertainment for the screening of the film Star Wars via a large external screen.   
  
 Subject to the following conditions from the existing licence: 
  
C:Film Exhibitions 
  

a)    Subject to subsection (b) below, the admission of children to the exhibition of films on the premises shall be restricted in accordance 
with any recommendation made by the British Board of Film Classification (BBFC). 
  

b)    If the licensing authority does not agree with the category of any film as recommended by the BBFC, it may alter the category of the 
film.  On notice of alteration of category being given by the licensing authority to the holder of the licence, the film shall thereafter be 
treated as being in the altered category and admission of children to the exhibition of the film shall be restricted accordingly.    

REASON FOR DECISION: 

The Sub-Committee considered both written and oral representations from Environmental Health as well as the submissions made by the 
applicant.  The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the risk of public nuisance would be satisfactorily mitigated against by the applicant taking 
appropriate measures to self-police the event and it was therefore considered appropriate to permit the Temporary Event Notice on Saturday 6 
August 2016.  The applicant was already working closely with local residents and was strongly encouraged to notify local residents in good time 
about the film showing.  In addition, the applicant should work closely with the Environmental Health Team in the lead up to the event.  The 
applicant should make every effort to immediately address any complaints made about noise pollution.  The Sub-Committee recommended that 
the start time for set-up should be 7pm and the film should finish by 11:30pm, as proposed by the applicant and applied section C: Film 
Exhibitions from the existing licence to this event.  The Sub-Committee was content that Star Wars was not an 18 certificate and would therefore 
not affect the admission of children. 
 

 
Signature of Chairman:   ...................................................  
 
Dated:  ................................ …………… 

 
 


